

## **REPORT ON INAUGURATION OF Dr. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM AVIT CLUB**

## Date: 05/03/2024

Aarupadai Veedu Institute of Technology organized the inauguration of Dr. A. P. J. Abdul Kalam Aero Vehicle Innovation Technology (AVIT) Club on 05<sup>th</sup> March 2024 in the Indoor Auditorium, AVIT. Named after the revered former President of India, Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam, the club embodies the spirit of innovation, excellence, and service to humanity. This event celebrated the ideals and legacy of Dr. Abdul Kalam, inspiring students to strive for greatness and contribute meaningfully to society.

The inauguration of the Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam AVIT Club commenced with a poignant invocation of Tamil Thai Vazhthu, symbolizing a deep reverence for tradition and culture. Followed by with the dignitaries lighting the ceremonial lamp. The dignitaries and the club members were welcomed by the Welcome Speech delivered by Mr. Sanjai. G., AVIT Club member. The Presidential address was given by the Principal, Dr. G. Selvakumar which was followed by the official release of the poster of the AVIT Club. Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam AVIT Club was officially unveiled, showcasing its mission to promote scientific inquiry, technological innovation, and social responsibility. The club's motto, inspired by Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam's vision, captured the essence of curiosity, exploration, and service. The Executive Committee members of the AVIT Club was introduced by Mr. S. Prakash, Faculty Coordinator of Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam AVIT Club & AP G-II / EEE, AVIT.

The Chief Guest of the event was Mr. D. Gokul, Scientist SF & Project Manager, SDSC-SHAR/ISRO. He was introduced to the audience by Ms. Kashish Fatima Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam AVIT Club member and was felicitated by the Principal Dr. G. Selvakumar.

The inaugural address was delivered by the esteemed Chief Guest. The Chief Guest continued the session delivering an enlightening speech in the topic"Reach the unreached, Indian Space program". In his enlightening speech, the Chief Guest shed light on the transformative potential of the Indian Space Program, highlighting its role in reaching marginalized communities and fostering inclusive development. He articulated a compelling vision of utilizing space technology to empower every individual and uplift society as a whole.

Through his insightful remarks, he ignited a sense of hope and determination among the audience, urging them to embrace innovation and collaboration for a brighter future. His words inspired the audience to dream boldly and work tirelessly towards a future where no one is left behind. With patience and clarity, the Chief Guest diligently addressed the doubts of the students, ensuring a thorough understanding of the subject matter. His willingness to engage and explain exemplified his commitment to nurturing the next generation of thinkers and innovators. The vote of thanks was delivered by Mr. Sourangsu Chandra, Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam AVIT Club member.















